

First Reading: 11/7/23 Second Reading: 11/14/23 Pass: Fail: Other:

## Bill 8-23-F. A Bill to Amend the Constitution of the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University.

PURPOSE:	For the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University to amend its constitution.
(1)WHEREAS:	Section 2.4.10 of the Student Government Association Constitution describes the duties of the Executive Vice President and reads:
	"2.4.10. Make University Senate appointments with the approval of two-thirds $(2/3)$ majority of the Senate", and
(2)WHEREAS:	The "University Senate" has since split into "Faculty Senate" and "Staff Senate", and
(3)WHEREAS:	Members of the Student Government Association are only chartered to serve on the Faculty Senate, and
(4)WHEREAS:	The aforementioned section of the Constitution are outdated of the current affairs of campus, and
(5)WHEREAS:	The amended section of the Constitution would say:
	"2.4.10. Make Faculty Senate appointments with the approval of two-thirds $(2/3)$ majority of the Senate."
THEREFORE:	Be it resolved that the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University will amend its constitution.
AUTHORS:	Meghan Pierce, LOC Chair Samantha Bodemann, Senior Senator Hannah Evans, Sophomore Senator Joel Hornback, Senator at Large
SPONSORS:	Legislative Operations Committee



CONTACTS: <u>meghan.pierce471@topper.wku.edu</u>